Order on determination of proceedings for contempt of court

(issued under rule 81.9(1) of the Civil Procedure Rules)

| | Name of court | <u>.</u> |
|--|--------------------|--|
| | The County Cour | t at West Cumbria |
| | Claim no. | 1 |
| | K00WH140 | |
| THE COUNTY COS | Claimant's name (| (including ref.) |
| | Home Group Lim | ited (AS/Varah) |
| | Defendant's name | e (including ref.) |
| | Alexandra Shaw | × |
| | | |
| After hearing counsel for the claimant and for the defen | dant | Note - In this order, 'claimant' means the person |
| And after considering an application by the claimant for a determining contempt proceedings | an order | making the contempt application and 'defendant' means the person against whom the application was |
| considering a summons issued rule under 81.60 Civil Procedure Rules | (3) of the | made. |
| reading the evidence filed by the parties and he evidence at the hearing of the application or su following the Defendant's arrest under a Power attached to the Order made on 29 November 2 | mmons of Arrest | |
| The court being satisfied beyond reasonable doubt that is guilty of contempt of court | t the defendant | , |
| in the manner stated in the court's judgment | | |
| by breaching an order of the court made on | | |
| Day Month Year | | |
| 29 11 2023 | a copy of which is | attached. |

| r | | | | |
|-----|--|--|--|--------------------------------------|
| r | | | | |
| | not to (state | breach of ur | ndertaking etc.) | |
| | | ueen Street a | et, Whitehaven which was breand being present at 3:15 AM | |
| | and not to | | | |
| | any person re Jefferson Par breached by t Andrew Shar | esiding in or o k, Whiehaver the causing of the (a person v | to cause a nuisance or anno ccupying housing accomodating accomodating the combria, CA28 9HE which finusiance and making threats with such right) on 08 February | ion at was s to Mr ry 2024. |
| | The Court Imp | oosed a custo | odial sentence for each breach | 1 as follows |
| | i) 20 days cus ii) 24 days cu | | erved concurrently as set out | below. |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | | | |
| | | 19 | (1) | |
| | | | | |
| L . | | الدين ما له سياد | Dropoduro Dulo 81 4/2) ha | uina boon |
| | matters requ in the | lirea by Civil | Procedure Rule 81.4(2) ha | ving been |
| | | | | |
| ٦. | !:!: | | | |
| | application | | | |

| | Days | Weeks | Months | Years | |
|---|--|--|---|---|----------|
| | 24 | - | - | - | Á. |
| ~ | | | | ison under paragraph 1 owing terms set out | |
| | terms belo | | | | |
| | | ce with the te November 20 | | der of DDJ McGregor | |
| | | | | | |
| | | | | 14 gr | <u> </u> |
| | The defend | dant shall pay | to HM Paym | aster General a fine of | * |
| | [| -2- | | | |
| | £ | | within | days | |
| | £ | | within | days | |
| | The releva the claima authorised and seque | int and to be a I at the reque ster the follo | oners authoris approved by t est of the clain | ed for the purpose by he court shall be nant to confiscate, seize personal property of the | |
| | The releva the claima authorised | int and to be a I at the reque ster the follo | oners authoris approved by t est of the clain | ed for the purpose by he court shall be nant to confiscate, seize | |
| | The releva the claima authorised and seque | int and to be a I at the reque ster the follo | oners authoris approved by t est of the clain | ed for the purpose by he court shall be nant to confiscate, seize | |
| | The releva the claima authorised and seque | int and to be a I at the reque ster the follo | oners authoris approved by t est of the clain | ed for the purpose by he court shall be nant to confiscate, seize | |
| | The releva the claima authorised and seque | int and to be a I at the reque ster the follo | oners authoris approved by t est of the clain | ed for the purpose by he court shall be nant to confiscate, seize | |
| | The releva the claima authorised and seque | int and to be a I at the reque ster the follo | oners authoris approved by t est of the clain | ed for the purpose by he court shall be nant to confiscate, seize | |
| | The releva the claima authorised and seque | int and to be a I at the reque ster the follo | oners authoris approved by t est of the clain | ed for the purpose by he court shall be nant to confiscate, seize | |
| | The releva the claima authorised and seque | int and to be a I at the reque ster the follo | oners authoris approved by t est of the clain | ed for the purpose by he court shall be nant to confiscate, seize | |
| | The releva the claima authorised and seque defendant | int and to be a I at the reque ster the follow | oners authoris approved by t est of the clain | ed for the purpose by he court shall be nant to confiscate, seize | |
| | The releva the claima authorised and seque | int and to be a I at the reque ster the follow | eners authoris approved by t est of the clain | ed for the purpose by he court shall be nant to confiscate, seize | |

ıt is ordered that:

| | | 2 2 20 |
|-----|--|--|
| 5. | ✓ The defendant shall pay th | e claimant's costs |
| | on the indemnity basis | |
| | ✓ summarily assessed in the | sum of |
| | £ 378.00 | to be paid by 4:00 PM on 15 March 2024. |
| | to be subject to detailed a | ssessment, if not agreed. |
| 6. | The defendant may apply under Rules 1998 to discharge this o | er rule 81.10 of the Civil Procedure rder. |
| 7. | The defendant has the right to | appeal. |
| 8. | The court before which any ap | peal must be brought is |
| | to the Circuit Judge of the Co | unty Court at West Cumbria |
| 9. | The Appellant's Notice must b | e filed at the appeal court by 4pm on |
| | Day Month Ye | ar |
| | 15 03 2 | 024 |
| 10. | | iven at this hearing will be published of England and Wales and obtained |
| | Dated | |
| | Day Month | Year |
| | 23 02 | 2024 |
| 0 | order made by District Judge Sto | ne |

Injunction Order

Between Alexandra Shaw, Defendant and Home Group Limited, Claimant

| In the County Court at West Cumbria | | |
|--|--------------------|--|
| Claim Number | K00WH140 | |
| Claimant (including ref.) | Home Group Limited | |
| Defendant (including ref.) | Alexandra Shaw | |

| 1 | | |
|---|--|--|
| | | |
| | | |
| | | |



If you the within named ALEXANDRA SHAW do not comply with this order you may be held in contempt of court and imprisoned or fined, or your assets may be seized

On the 29th November 2023 at the County Court at West Cumbria, Deputy District Judge McGregor heard a return hearing following an interim civil injunction being granted on the 22nd November 2023.

Upon hearing the claimant's Solicitor, a representative for the claimant and The Defendant, Miss Alexandra Shaw

IT IS RECORDED THAT:

The Civil Injunction was served personally on The Defendant, Miss Alexandra Shaw on Wednesday 22nd November 2023 at approximately 18:05hrs

IT IS ORDERED THAT:

That the Defendant ALEXANDRA SHAW is forbidden (whether by herself or by instructing or encouraging any other person) from:

- (1) Entering 35 44 Queen Street, Whitehaven, CA28 or entering the areas marked in red on the attached map. For the avoidance of doubt, the areas marked in red include:
 - Both footpaths to the entrance of 35 44 Queen Street, Whitehaven and 103 112A Queen Street, Whitehaven.
 - The road which runs parallel to the entrance of 35-44 Queen Street and 103-112
 - Queen Street, Whitehaven.
 - The communal area to the rear of 35-44 Queen Street, Whitehaven
 - The public footpath adjacent to Church Street, Whitehaven
 - The Public footpath adjacent to Duke Street, Whitehaven
 - The public footpath adjacent to George Street, Whitehaven

The court office at the County Court at West Cumbria, West Cumbria Court House, Hall Park, Ramsay Brow, Workington, Cumbria, CA14 4AS. When corresponding with the court, please address forms or letters to the Court Manager and quote the claim number. Tel: 01900 609609 Fax: 0870 324 0242. Check if you can issue your claim online. It will save you time and money. Go to www.moneyclaim.gov.uk to find out more.

- (2) From allowing Mr Michael Newell of 41A Queen Street, Whitehaven access to any parts of Jefferson Park, Whitehaven, Cumbria, CA28 9HE.
- (3) From engaging in conduct which is likely to cause a nuisance or annoyance to:
 - i. Any person with a right (of whatsoever description) to reside in or occupy housing accommodation, owned or managed at Queen Street, Whitehaven, Cumbria CA28 and / or Jefferson Park, Whitehaven, Cumbria, CA28 9HE.
 - ii. Any person employed by the Claimant in connection with the exercise of the Claimant's housing management functions, or
 - iii. Any person residing, visiting or otherwise engaging in a lawful activity at Queen Street, Whitehaven, Cumbria CA28 and / or Jefferson Park, Whitehaven, Cumbria, CA28 9HE.
- (4) A power of arrest shall be attached to paragraphs 1, 2 and 3i, ii, iii of this order.
- (5) The order shall remain in force until 4pm on the 29th November 2024 unless before then it is revoked by further order of the court.
- (6) The Defendant pays The Claimants cost's of £332.00 for the application fee and £300.00 legal fees. The total amount of £632.00 to be added to "The Defendants" rent account and paid back at £5.00 per week starting from the 11th December 2023.

Power of Arrest

The court is satisfied that the conduct prohibited by this injunction consists of or includes the use or threatened use of violence or that there is a significant risk of harm to another person towards whom the conduct prohibited by this injunction is directed.

A power of arrest is attached to paragraphs 1, 2 and 3i, ii, iii of this injunction whereby any constable may under the power given in section 9 of the Anti-Social Behaviour, Crime and Policing Act 2014, arrest without warrant the Defendant if the constable has reasonable cause for suspecting the Defendant is in breach of this injunction.



